## UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, DC 20549

# FORM 8-K

### **CURRENT REPORT**

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported) April 20, 2016 (April 15, 2016)

# **GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.**

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation ) 0-22462

16-1445150

(Commission File Number)

(IRS Employer Identification No.)

3556 Lake Shore Road P.O. Box 2028 Buffalo, New York 14219-0228 (Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

(716) 826-6500 (Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

o Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

o Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure

SIGNATURE

#### Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure

The following information is furnished pursuant to Item 7.01:

Gibraltar Industries, Inc. completed the sale of its European industrial manufacturing business to a third party, effective April 15, 2016. This business, which supplies expanded metal products for filtration, security perimeters and other applications, contributed \$36 million in revenue to the Company's Industrial & Infrastructure Products segment for full year 2015 and was approximately a breakeven business. Gibraltar is not disclosing the terms of the transaction.

#### SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

#### GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.

Date: April 20, 2016

By: /s/ Timothy F. Murphy

Timothy F. Murphy Vice President, Secretary, and Treasurer